
 

 

 
NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Ward (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce, Bird, Brierley, 

Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt, Price, Todd-Jones and Tunnacliffe 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Pellew, Sales and Wilkins 
 

Dispatched: Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
  
Date: Thursday, 26 July 2012 
Time: 7.30 pm 
Venue: Shirley School, Nuffield Road Cambridge CB4 1TF 
Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457169 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
7.30PM 

2   WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION  
(INCLUDING DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST)   
 

 

 
 
‘YOU SAID, WE DID, YOU WANT TO KNOW’ 
  
3    TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST 

MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST)  
(Pages 1 - 12) 

7.40PM 

  
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2012 are attached for 
information. As no specific actions were highlighted at the meeting, an 
Action Sheet is not attached.  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

4   POLICING AND SAFER NEIGHBOURHOODS –  
Verbal Update  
 

7.45PM 

5   YOU WANT TO KNOW (OPEN FORUM) 
 

8.30PM 
 

6   ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME  
(Pages 13 - 48) 
 

9PM 

 
 
COMMUNITY FORUM: JOIN IN THE DISCUSSION ABOUT THESE ISSUES 
  
7   UPDATE ON THE FEN ROAD STEERING GROUP 

 
9.20PM 

8   OLD CHESTERTON RESIDENTS ASSOCIATION (OCRA): 
FEEDBACK ON ANNUAL MEETING 
 
 

9.40PM 



 
iii 

 
INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC 

 
The Open Forum section of the Agenda:  Members of the public are invited to ask 
any question, or make a statement on any matter related to their local area covered 
by the City Council Wards for this Area Committee. The Forum will last up to 30 
minutes, but may be extended at the Chair’s discretion. The Chair may also time 
limit speakers to ensure as many are accommodated as practicable.  
 

To ensure that your views are heard, please note that there are 
Question Slips for Members of the Public to complete. 

 
Filming, recording and photography: The Council is committed to being open and 
transparent in the way it conducts its decision making. Recording is permitted at 
council meetings, which are open to the public. The Council understands that some 
members of the public attending its meetings may not wish to be recorded. The 
Chair of the meeting will facilitate by ensuring that any such request not to be 
recorded is respected by those doing the recording.  
 
Full details of the City Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography 
at meetings can be accessed via:  
 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1057&ID=1057&R
PID=33371389&sch=doc&cat=13203&path=13020%2c13203 
   
The Democratic Services Manager can be contacted on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
To all members of the Public 
 
Any comments that you want to make about the way the Council is running Area 
Committees are very welcome.  Please contact the Committee Manager listed at the 
top of this agenda or complete the forms supplied at the meeting. 
 
If you would like to receive this agenda by e-mail, please contact the Committee 
Manager.  
 
Additional information for public: City Council officers can also be emailed 
firstname.lastname@cambridge.gov.uk 
 
Information (including contact details) of the Members of the City Council can 
be found from this page:  
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 17 May 2012 
 7.30  - 10.00 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Ward (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Boyce, Bird, Brierley, 
Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt, Price, Todd-Jones, Tunnacliffe, Manning, 
Pellew and Wilkins 
 
County Councillors: Manning, Pellew and Wilkins  
 
Officers (City Council): Jonathan James (Head of Customer Services), 
Graham Saint (Strategy Officer) and Glenn Burgess (Committee Manager) 
 
Officers (County Council): Dearbhla Lawson (Head of Transport, 
Infrastructure Policy & Funding), Mike Davies (Programme Manager, Major 
Infrastructure Delivery), Sian Phillips (Education Officer - Children and Young 
People's Services) 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/30/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Sales.   
 

12/31/NAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest) 
 
The Vice Chair welcomed the public and explained the format of the meeting.   
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
Councillor Item Interest  
Manning 12/32/NAC Personal: Founder member of Cambridge 

Music Festival  
Bird 12/32/NAC Personal: Works with local groups that 

have previously been allocated grants 
Pitt 12/33/NAC Personal: Governor of Kings Hedges 

Primary School 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/32/NAC Community Development and Leisure Grants 2012/13 
 
The committee received a report from the Grants Manager.  
 
 
Cambridge Music Festival 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £2000 
 
 
Eastern Region Roller Speed Association 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £500 
 
 
Grovebury Ladies Club 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £600 
 
 
Rowan Humberstone Ltd 
 
Councillor Gawthrope proposed and Councillor Pitt seconded an 
increased allocation of £520.84 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £520.84 
 
 
Chesterton Gardening Club 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £300 
 
 
Cambridge Carbon Footprint 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £0 
 
It was agreed that this application be referred for consideration for a 
Sustainable City Grant as it was a better fit with the criteria.  
 
 
 

Page 2



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

Chesterton Parent Club (indoor soft play sessions) 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £200 
 
 
Darwin Drive Youth Association 
 
Decision: APPROVED (unanimously) a grant of £150
[...]
 a 50p fee. This indicates how hard 
things are for some families. 

 
 
Members of the public asked the following questions, as set out below: 
 
1) Resident: Stated that their children had received an excellent service 
from Manor Community College. 
 
The Head Teacher thanked them for their comments. 
 
2) Councillor Price: Reiterated that many families were struggling in this 
area and needed extra support.  
 
This comment was noted  
 
3) Councillor Price: Suggested that it would have been beneficial for the 
students to have attended the meeting to give their views and comments.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
Councillor Todd-Jones commented that it was important to get the right setting 
and format in order to engage successfully with young people. It was 
suggested that an Area Committee was maybe not the right setting or format 
for this type of engagement.  

Page 5



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

The Deputy Head of Chesterton Community College and the Head of Manor 
Community College invited members of the Area Committee to visit the school 
and meet the students.  
  
4) Resident: Highlighted the lack of amenities in the area and suggested 
that the City Council should address this issue.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
5) Councillor Kerr and resident: Raised concern that making the wearing 
of cycle helmets compulsory may discourage students from cycling to 
school.  
 
This comment was noted. 
 
6) Resident: Noted that the Chesterton Community Association had 
found the school very hard to engage with in the past.  It was hoped that 
this meeting would be the start of better engagement between the school 
and the local community.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
7) Resident: Noted that for a school to be successful in a deprived area it 
had to have an excellent Head Teacher. The Manor Community College 
had such a teacher and was a fantastic school. 
 
This comment was noted.  
 
8) Resident: Suggested that Cambridge was a divided City and more 
children and parents were becoming disenfranchised. It was noted that it 
takes time to build a cohesive community and natural interaction 
between schools and the local community was essential.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
The Vice Chair thanked everyone for their comments and reiterated the desire 
of the committee to work more closely with local schools and engage with 
young people.  
 
 
 

Page 6



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

12/34/NAC Meeting Demographic Pressures on Primary Schools in the 
North of Cambridge 
 
The committee received a report from the Education Officer (Children and 
Young People's Services). A copy of the report is attached at appendix A. 
 
Members of the public asked the following questions, as set out below: 
  
1) Councillor Bird: Questioned why the number of school places had not 
been accurately determined before the building of the new Shirley 
School.  
 
The Education officer confirmed that early pre-planning work had pre-dated the 
building of the new Shirley School and that a rise in birth rates had also had an 
impact.  
 
2) Resident: Asked for clarification on the consultation process.  
 
The Education Officer confirmed that officers were currently working on the 
consultation timescales and further details would follow in due course.  
 
3) Resident: Questioned how much money had been given to the Old 
Schools Trust for the site in Nuffield Road and how much it was owed for 
using that site instead of the infant school site.  
 
The Education Officer agreed to liaise with colleagues and provide a detailed 
answer outside of the meeting.  
 
4) Councillor O’Reilly: Questioned what happened to children that did not 
have a guaranteed school place.  
 
The Education Officer confirmed that, to date, not a single child had failed to 
be found a space. It was also noted that officers met regularly with local 
schools to discuss ongoing need.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



North Area Committee NAC/8 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

5) Resident: Questioned what impact academy status would have on 
primary school places.  
 
The Education Officer confirmed that, whilst being challenging, the role of the 
local authority was veering towards commissioning schools places and not 
directly providing them.  
 
Councillor Manning confirmed that he written to the local MP on this issue and 
would provide the committee with any response received.   
 
6) Resident: Questioned how catchment areas would be redrawn in East 
Chesterton.  
 
The Education Officer confirmed that, whilst catchment areas had no legal 
standing, there might be a need to revisit them as they currently bore little 
relation to the location of the schools.   
 

12/35/NAC Northern Corridor Area Transport Plan 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Transport, Infrastructure 
Policy & Funding. 
 
Members of the public asked the following questions, as set out below: 
  
1) Councillor Todd-Jones: Requested further information on how the 
funding process worked and future timescales. 
 
The Head of Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding confirmed that the aim 
of S106 funding which is allocated on the basis of the Area Corridor Plans is to 
help mitigate the impacts of developments on the network. The Area Corridor 
Plans were developed in conjunction with the City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. It was noted that as the plans were adopted 
in 2003, many schemes were already in place and that future proposed 
schemes would be assessed on project selection criteria for eligibility. 
 
2) Councillor Todd-Jones: Questioned whether any of the funding could 
be used to address the issues identified in Fen Road. It was also 
questioned how this related to the Community Infrastructure Levy. 
 
 
 

Page 8



North Area Committee NAC/9 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

The Head of Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding confirmed 
[...]
ertaken.  
 
 
 

Page 9



North Area Committee NAC/10 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

10 

The Head of Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding confirmed that at this 
stage funding was being sought to undertake feasibility studies on the 
proposed schemes. And that if any proposals were to be progressed after this, 
there would be a need for full and wide pre-application consultation on the 
issues and options. 
 
7) Resident: Suggested that money should not be ring-fenced for the 
Chesterton Cycle Bridge when feasibility studies had yet to be 
completed.  
 
This comment was noted. 
 
8) Resident: Requested details on the cost of a feasibility study for 
Chesterton Cycle Bridge.  
 
The Head of Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding confirmed that the cost 
would be in the region of £10,000.  
 
9) Resident: Confirmed that proposals for a bridge had been in the Local 
Plan for over five years.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
10) Resident: Stated that any proposal for a river crossing needed to be 
integrated with the station scheme.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
The Head of Transport, Infrastructure Policy & Funding confirmed that 
members of the public would be able to input their views through the upcoming 
Issues and Options Consultation. For the Local Plans and the Transport 
Strategy for City and South Cambridgeshire which are all being consulted on 
at the same time. 
 

Adjournment of meeting 
 
Due to time restrictions at the venue the Vice Chair adjourned the meeting at 
10pm. 
 
It was confirmed that any submitted Open Forum questions would be 
responded to electronically.   

Page 10



North Area Committee NAC/11 Thursday, 17 May 2012 
 

 
 
 

11 

12/36/NAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
This item was not covered.   
 

12/37/NAC TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST 
MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST) 
 
This item was noted covered.   
 

12/38/NAC YOU WANT TO KNOW (OPEN FORUM) 
 
This item was not covered.   
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.00 pm 
 
 
 

CHAIR 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Cambridge City Council Item

To: North Area Committee   26/07/2012 

Report by: Andrew Preston 
Project Delivery and Environment Manager 

Wards affected: Kings Hedges, Arbury, East Chesterton, West 
Chesterton

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 

1.0    Executive summary 

 ! This report requests that the Committee determine which of the 
proposed EIP schemes are allocated funding as part of the 2012/13 
Environmental Improvement Programme, from those listed in 
Appendix A of this report.

 ! It also requests a decision on the way forward with the existing 
scheme to ban verge and footway parking on Kendal Way, which 
has had a negative response from local residents following public 
consultation. 

2.0    Recommendations 

     The North Area Committee is recommended: 

2.1 To determine a way forward with the Kendal Way Verge Parking 
Prohibition scheme. 

2.2 To allocate funding of up to £59,200 to the list of proposed projects in 
Appendix A of this report. 

2.3 To approve those projects for implementation, subject to positive 
consultation and final approval by local Ward Councillors.

2.4 To note the progress of existing schemes listed in Appendix C of this 
report.

3.0    KENDAL WAY VERGE PARKING PROHIBTION 

3.1 This scheme proposes to ban verge and footway parking throughout 
Kendal Way, signed as a zone at its entry points off Milton Road and 
Green End Road. 

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



Report Page No: 2 

3.2 This would be achieved through the introduction of a traffic regulation 
order by the County Council, as the Highway Authority, and enforced 
by their civil enforcement officers as a parking restriction. 

3.3 A consultation was undertaken with local residents with 23 responses 
received, these detailed responses can be found in Appendix D of this 
report.

3.4 It is clear from the consultation that local residents do
[...]
%�&"��'�&�%��)�)*%"&%+��)��%,&��%-�%�'(�
�-���,�-�%��.��
��'����

�
�� 	#$�-����$�*("�$',��'�"&��#�/�('��&%+�'%"�%��&#�'0(��&-���,�-�%�����

�$��'���'�'%#���)�'�����������'��'!�
�� 	#$�-����$�*("�0���*0(&#(1�,&�&0(��'%"�'##���&0(�!�
�� 	#$�-���-*���$',���$���.%����#�%��%��&)��%���&,'���('%"�2�*%(����

�$����'����3#���&�%'(�#&�#*-��'%#���01�.$&#$����'���--&�����-'1�
.&�$����'#��*%&('���'((1�'%"�.&�$�)*((�
%�.(�"+��'%"������%�&0&(&�1�)����$��
&-�(&#'�&�%��)��*#$�'#�&�%!�

�� 	#$�-���-*���'##�*%��)���)*�*���-'&%��%'%#��#����!�
�

���&�'0(��#�&���&'�2�����%�&'(��#$�-����$�*("�0��'0(�����"�-�%���'�����-��
(�,�(��)��

�
�� �#�&,��&%,�(,�-�%���)�(�#'(�����(�!�
�� ��%�)&��)���'�('�+��%*-0����)�����(�!�
�� 4�'��%���$&�5�)*%"&%+!�
�� ����%�&'(�)���&%#(*�&�%��)��-�(�1-�%����'&%&%+�������*%&�&��!�
�� �'���'%"��&-�(&#&�1��)�&-�(�-�%�'�&�%!�
�� ����%�&'(�)���-���&%+�
�1���(&#1��06�#�&,���7�!+!�&-���,&%+�#�--*%&�1�

�')��1����#�%��&0*�&%+�����8*'(�������*%&�&��9!�
�

�'��+��&����)��#$�-��&%�(&+&0(��)���)*%"&%+��
�

�� :$����'���'"&(1�','&('0(��'(���%'�&,����*�#���)�)*%"&%+�&��','&('0(�!�
�� ��,�%*�����6�#��!�
�� 	#$�-����$'��$',��'(��'"1���#�&,�"���*%#&(�)*%"&%+�7*%(����&��#'%�0��

#(�'�(1�"�-�%���'��"��$'���$&��.�*("�%���0��4����*�5�)*%"&%+9!�
�� :��
���$'���$���&�1������*%�1���*%#&(�'���*%"���'%�&--�"&'���

�0(&+'�&�%����#'��1��*��7�!+!����'&���)�"'%+���*��)���.'1�9�
�� �('1�'��'��7'���$����'�����$���-����'������&'�����*�#����)�)*%"&%+�

&%#(*"&%+�	�
;�-�%&��9�
�

�$��)�((�.&%+�#'��+��&����)�.��
�.����'+���"�'��0�&%+��(&+&0(��)���)*%"&%+�01�
�$�����'���--&�������
�

�� :��
��&%�'��'���)����"�-&%'��(1�#�*%#&(��.%�"�$�*�&%+�
�

�� :��
�����#�%���*#��('1<01��.$����'�#�-���$�%�&,���#$�-��#'%�0��
#'��&�"��*��.$&#$�%����%(1���(&�,����'�
&%+����0(�-��0*��'#$&�,���
�%,&��%-�%�'(�&-���,�-�%��!�

�

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST)
	6 Environmental Improvement P

Minutes of the meeting


North Area Committee NAC/1 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

NORTH AREA COMMITTEE 26 July 2012 
 8.15  - 9.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Todd-Jones (Chair), Price (Vice-Chair), Ward, Abbott, 
Boyce, Brierley, Gawthrope, Kerr, O'Reilly, Pitt, Tunnacliffe, Manning and 
Wilkins 
 
County Councillors: Manning and Wilkins  
 
Officers (City Council): Jonathan James (Head of Customer Services), 
Andrew Preston Project Delivery and Environment Manager) and Glenn 
Burgess (Committee Manager) 
 
Others in attendance: Jason Wragg (Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant), Jim 
Meikle (Community Fire Safety Officer), Michael Bond (Chair of Old 
Chesterton Resident’s Association) and Ian Nimmo-Smith (Chair of the Fen 
Road Steering Group).   
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/44/NAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from City Councillor Bird and County Councillors 
Pellew and Sales. 
 

12/45/NAC Welcome and Introduction (including Declarations of Interest) 
 
The Chair welcomed the public and explained the format of the meeting.   
 
Declarations of Interest: 
 
Councillor Item Interest  
Pitt 12/49/NAC Personal and Prejudicial: Governor of 

Kings Hedges Primary School. Councillor 
Pitt left the room during the discussion on 
this part of the item.  

 
 



North Area Committee NAC/2 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

12/46/NAC TO CONFIRM WHAT WAS SAID (MINUTES) AT THE LAST 
MEETING AND WHAT WE HAVE DONE (ACTION LIST) 
 
The minutes of the 17 May 2012 meeting were approved and signed as a 
correct record.  
 

12/47/NAC Policing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 
The committee received a verbal update from the Neighbourhood Policing 
Sergeant on crime and policing in the four wards. The report, as produced for 
the meeting held in May, was also circulated.  
 
The update covered the following points: 
 
i. Whilst the Police were managing expectations, resources had been 

stretched due to the high number of events taking place over the 
summer period. 

ii. Crime across the area was low, with the bad weather having a positive 
impact.  

 
Feedback was then provided on the agreed Neighbourhood priorities: 
 
Anti-social driving in Fen Road 
 
i. The Police continued to concentrate significant resource in this area. 
ii. Section 59 powers (a warning followed by the threat of vehicle seizure 

for any subsequent offence) had been used by the Police with great 
success. Three warning letters had been issued in Chesterton, but no 
subsequent seizures had been required.  

iii. Arrests had been made in the local area relating to the Chittering murder. 
iv. Stolen goods had been seized during police raids in the area. 
v. No complaints regarding anti-social driving or speeding had been 

recorded in the last two months. 
 
Anti-social behaviour in the vicinity of 222 Victoria Road 
 
i. The Anti-social Behaviour Team had taken the lead on this priority with 

support from the Police. 
ii. A good relationship had been established with the management of 222 

Victoria Road. 
iii. No complaints had been reported regarding Histon Road Cemetery. 



North Area Committee NAC/3 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

iv. Occasional issues had been reported regarding street drinking on 
Mitchams Corner and this was being monitored. 

 
The committee received a verbal update from the Community Fire Safety 
Officer.  
 
The update covered the following points: 
 
i. Proposed the continuation of the arson preventative work priority. 
ii. A ‘Fire Watch’ initiative had been set up and volunteers were being 

sought to help identify and monitor problem areas.  
 
Members of the public and Councillors asked a number of questions, as set 
out below: 
  
1) Resident: Noted that on three separate occasions her guide dog had 
been attacked by other dogs in the Arbury Court area. These dogs had 
not been on leads and it was suggested that the Police monitor the area. 
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant responded that the location of the 
dispensing chemist in the area added to the problem. It was noted that the 
Police do already heavily monitor this area, but it was agreed that the issue of 
dogs not on leads would be looked in to.   
 
2) Resident: Highlighted pedestrian safety issues at the junction of 
Gilbert Road caused by cyclists jumping the traffic lights. The lack of 
rotation buttons at the crossing here and at the Arbury Road/Milton 
Road/Union Lane junction was also highlighted.  
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant responded that the cycleway system 
and signage in this area was confusing and added to the problem. The Police 
were aware of the issues and ‘Specials’ would be asked to monitor the 
situation.  
 
3) Resident: Requested further information on Neighbourhood Watch 
and if this still existed. 
 
The Community Fire Safety Officer confirmed that Neighbourhood Watch was 
still in operation and played an important role in the City. However some of its 
work had been superseded by E-Cops.  
 



North Area Committee NAC/4 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

4) Resident: Raised concern that the Police priorities had not been 
agreed at the last meeting and highlighted the need for any decisions to 
be clearly reported.  
 
This comment was noted.  
 
5) Resident: Suggested that more clarity was needed on why some 
issues were treated as anti-social behaviour and others as criminal. 
 
This comment was noted.  
 
6) Councillor Pitt: Highlighted anti-social cycling issues in the following 
areas and proposed this as a future Police priority:     
 

- Milton Road/Gilbert Road junction 
- Milton Road and Arbury Road junction 
- Milton Road arcade 

 
It was also noted that further work could be undertaken with local 
schools to address this issue.  
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant agreed that this was a concern and 
confirmed that, regardless of it being a Police priority, the problem would be 
looked into. 
 
7) Councillor O’Reilly: Noted that, whilst issues have currently decreased 
in Fen Road, the problems could re-emerge if it was not retained as a 
Police priority. Councillor Kerr supported this. 
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant confirmed that work would continue 
with the Fen Road Steering Group to ensure that the problems did not return, 
and the Police would monitor the situation closely.  
 
8) Councillor Tunnacliffe: Highlighted cars blocking driveways around 
Milton Road Primary School as an issue, and suggested that the Police 
liaise with the new Head Teacher.  
 
The Neighbourhood Policing Sergeant agreed that this was a concern and 
confirmed that he would liaise with the school to address the problem.  
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/5 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

The committee proposed the following two addition Police priorities and agreed 
to vote on them separately:  
 

- Anti-social cycling issues across the area (11 votes to 0) 
- Anti-social driving in Fen Road (2 votes to 0) 

 
On a final show of hands the following three Neighbourhood Priorities were 
agreed unanimously:  
 
i. Continuation of arson preventative work 
ii. Continue to address anti-social behaviour in the vicinity of 222 
   Victoria Road 

iii. Anti-social cycling issues across the area 
 

12/48/NAC YOU WANT TO KNOW (OPEN FORUM) 

1) Resident: Raised concern about the poor state of pavements in the 
area, particularly in Histon Road and Gilbert Road.  

County Councillor Wilkins confirmed that the County Council had allocated 
£90m over the next 5 years for improvements to pavements. Priorities had 
been agreed for this year’s spend but suggestions for future years were being 
sought.  

It was agreed that the Chair and Councillor Wilkins would liaise with the 
resident outside of the meeting.  

2) Resident: Highlighted the issue of overgrown trees and hedges on 
public pavements and the problems this caused for pedestrians.  

Councillor Ward confirmed that it was the responsibility of the householder to 
maintain trees or hedges. It was suggested that any problems be reported to 
the City Rangers or Ward Councillors.  

3) Resident: Suggested that email correspondence and responses could 
be fed into the ‘Open Forum’ section of the meetings. 

This comment was noted.  
  
 



North Area Committee NAC/6 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

12/49/NAC Environmental Improvement Programme 
 
The committee received a report from the Project Delivery and Environment 
Manager.  It was noted that the following additional project had been added 
since the publication of the officer’s report: 
 
AkemanStree/Darwin Drive – estimated budget £4000 
 
 - Replanting of the areas at the junction of Akeman Street and Darwin Drive 
 - Tweed pebble paving at the rear of these planted areas 
 - Replanting of the areas at junction of Akeman Street and Stretton Avenue 
 - Tweed pebbe paving at the entrance to Francis Darwin Court 
 
Kendal Way Verge Parking Prohibition Scheme 
 
Members of the public and Councillors asked a number of questions, as set 
out below: 
  
1) Resident: Expressed concern that the consultation had included 
proposals to ban footway parking (as well as verge parking) and it was 
felt that this had skewed the responses. This was not what residents had 
requested, and the consultation was therefore a waste of money.  
 
The Project Delivery and Environment Manager confirmed that a draft of the 
consultation document had been sent to Ward Councillors for approval before 
being issued to the public.  
 
It was felt that only banning verge parking would result in people then parking 
on the footway and creating an additional problem. Footway parking was illegal 
and the inclusion of both would make the problem easier to enforce. 
 
2) County Councillor Manning: Questioned how many consultation 
responses had supported only restricting verge parking. 
 
The Project Delivery and Environment Manager confirmed that around 6 
responses had supported this.  
 
Councillor Todd-Jones proposed that the Kendal Way Verge Parking 
Prohibition Scheme be deferred pending further consultation with the Project 
Delivery and Environment Manager, Ward Councillors and local residents.  
 
On a show of hands this proposal was carried by 7 votes to 2.  



North Area Committee NAC/7 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

Proposed Schemes – as noted in Appendix 1 of officer’s report 
 
Union Lane and Scotland Road – replacement of bench and planting work 
 
1) Councillor O’Reilly (raised on behalf of Councillor Bird): Suggested 
that instead of blocking the existing desire line by planting/bushes the 
grass area should be reseeded.  
 
2) Councillor O’Reilly (raised on behalf of Councillor Bird): Requested 
that a plaque be dedicated to Lil Speed for all the hard work she has 
undertaken in the area.  
 
3) Resident: Supported the addition of a bench but highlighted the 
importance of not blocking the existing desire line.  
 
The Project Delivery and Environment Manager confirmed that the proposed 
project was in the very early stages of development and that a full consultation 
had yet to be undertaken. At this stage the committee would simply be 
allocating the budget pending a full consultation with residents on the specific 
detail of the project.  
 
Water Lane and High Street Junction – re-seeding of area and low level knee 
rail timber fencing 
 
1) Councillor O’Reilly (raised on behalf of Councillor Bird): Raised 
concern that, as large vehicles frequently cut the tight corner, the low 
level fencing would get quickly damaged. It was suggested that hard 
standing might be a better option.   
 
This comment was noted 
 
East Chesterton Haling Way – tree planting and benches 
 
1) Councillor Ward and Councillor Price: Confirmed that the 
Conservators of the River Cam were in support of the proposals. 
 
This comment was noted.  
 
 
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/8 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

Woodhead Drive/Milton Road  - No Waiting Restrictions 
 
1) Councillor Gawthrope: Confirmed that concerns had been raised by 
local residents and it was hoped that this would solve the problem. 
 
This comment was noted.  
 
Victoria Road/Victoria Park Improvements 
 
1) Councillor O’Reilly: Suggested that, as the verge was not in a poor 
condition, it could be re-seeded instead of being replaced with tarmac.  
 
Honorary Councillor Nimmo-Smith confirmed that, as this was a strong 
pedestrian desire line, the option of tarmac had been supported by the local 
Resident’s Association.  
 
The Project Delivery and Environment Manager confirmed that tarmac was the 
preferred option but that officers would look at using the bare minimum of hard 
paving.  
 
It was agreed that each of the officer’s recommendations would be voted on 
separately.  
 
RESOLVED (by 7 votes to 2) to:  
 
i. Defer the Kendal Way Verge Parking Prohibition Scheme pending further 

consultation with the Project Delivery and Environment Manager, Ward 
Councillors and local residents. 

 
RESOLVED (by 10 votes to 0) to: 
 
ii. Allocate funding to the list of proposed projects as listed in Appendix A of 

the officer’s report, and the additional Akeman Street/Darwin Drive 
project.   

 
RESOLVED (by 10 votes to 0) to: 
 
iii. Approve the projects for implementation, subject to positive consultation 

and final approval by local Ward Councillors.  
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/9 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

9 

RESOLVED (unanimously) to:  
 
iv. Note the progress of existing schemes as listed in Appendix C of the 

officer’s report.  
 
 
Councillor Manning confirmed that a local community project had requested to 
take photographs during the remainder of the meeting. Members of the public 
were given the opportunity not to be included in any of the photographs 
  

12/50/NAC Update on the Fen Road Steering Group 
 
The committee received an update from the Chairman of the Fen Road 
Steering Group.  
 
The update covered the following points: 
 
i. The Steering Group had been set up in January 2012 to look at the 

issues and concerns relating to Fen Road.  
ii. The Steering Group had met three times with an attendance of between 

15-20 at each meeting.  
iii. The Steering Group had input from a wide range of City and County 

officers including planning, urban design, environmental improvements 
and transport, as well as representatives from the Police.  

iv. The Steering Group looked at three main work streams - highways and 
the environmental, safety issues and policing of anti-social behaviour, 
and strategic planning.  

v. The Steering Group had developed two detailed plans highlighting the 
range of issues and identifying proposed solutions. These plans, with an 
accompanying submission document, would be fed into the City Council 
and South Cambs District Council Local Plan Consultations, and the 
County Council’s Transport Strategy Consultation.  

 
1) Councillor Todd-Jones: Proposed that a regular information bulletin 
be produced to keep local residents informed on progress of the 
Steering Group. 
 
This comment was noted.  
 
 
 



North Area Committee NAC/10 Thursday, 26 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

10 

12/51/NAC Old Chesterton Residents Association (OCRA): Feedback on 
Annual Meeting 
 
The committee received a report from the Chairman of the Old Chesterton 
Resident’s Association (OCRA).  
 
Members of the public and Councillors asked a number of questions, as set 
out below: 
 
1) Resident: Raised concern at the level of influence that Resident’s 
Associations had in Cambridge and questioned why City Council officers 
were being invited to ‘secret’ meetings of OCRA. 
 
The Chairman of OCRA confirmed that the Annual General Meeting was fully 
open to the public. Posters had been put up around the City and an advert had 
been placed in the local press.  
 
Councillor Ward confirmed that the City Council listened to the concerns or 
issues of any individual residents, as well as Resident’s Associations.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


